

COUNCIL OF MEDIA ETHICS OF MACEDONIA

NUMBER OF DECISIONS FOR VIOLATION OF JOURNALISTIC STANDARDS IN 2016¹

76

ARTICLE 1

Publishing correct and verified information, ensuring „second party“ and as much as possible or at least two independent sources.

**NUMBER OF
VIOLATIONS**

66

VIOLATIONS RATE

86.8%

CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 1 OF CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED

ЈЗУЗД Велес Vs. plusinfo.mk	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Вечер 3
Вангел Андрески Vs. Infomax.mk	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Сител ТВ
Вангел Андрески Vs. Denesen.mk	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Сител ТВ 2
Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Republika.mk	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Сител ТВ 3
Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Press24.mk 2	Работна група “Солидарност за мобилност” Vs. Сител
Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Infomax.mk	Работна група “Солидарност за мобилност” Vs. Netpress.com.mk и Press24.mk
Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Fox.mk	Работна група “Солидарност за мобилност” Vs. Kurir.mk
Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Evesti.mk	Зоран Фиданоски Vs. Сител ТВ
Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Denesen.mk	Зоран Фиданоски Vs. Netpress.com.mk
Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Kurir.mk 2	Зоран Фиданоски Vs. Kurir.mk
Вангел Андрески Vs. Kurir.mk	Зоран Фиданоски Vs. Denesen.mk
ЛГБТИ Центар за поддршка, ХКЧПРМ, Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. puls24.mk	ЛГБТИ Центар за поддршка ХКЧПРМ и КСЗПМЗ Vs. puls24.mk
Јане Димески Vs. Дневник	Транспаренси Интернешнел Македонија Vs zhurnal.mk
г.г. Стефан Vs. Libertas.mk	Огнен Узуновски Vs. infomax.mk
МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Denesen.mk	Душица Мрѓа Vs. zurnal.net
МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Kurir.mk	Душица Мрѓа Vs. puls24.mk
МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Kurir.mk 2	Душица Мрѓа Vs. netpress.com.mk
МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Kurir.mk 3	Душица Мрѓа Vs. kurir.mk
МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Kurir.mk 4	Душица Мрѓа Vs. Сител-портал
МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Netpress.com.mk	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. zurnal.net
МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Netpress.com.mk 2	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. puls24.mk
МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Puls24.mk	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. infomax.mk
МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Puls24.mk 2	Џевдет Пожари Vs. zhurnal.mk
МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Puls24.mk 3	Ким Мехмети Vs. zhurnal.mk
	Државна комисија за спречување на

¹ The table presents only the decisions (76), where the Complaints Commission of CMEM have identified violation of the Code of Ethics of Journalists of Macedonia. In 2016, the Complaints Commission had concluded 85 decisions in total, based on received complaints, out of which 9 have been considered groundless. Besides the abovementioned, two complaints have been solved through mediation, whereas 10 were rejected because they were out of CMEM jurisdiction or submitted late. In one of the cases, the procedure was closed based on passed procedural deadlines.

	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Republika.mk	корупцијата Vs. zhurnal.mk	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Republika.mk 2	Ѓорги Угриновски Vs. Фокус	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Zurnal.net	Димитар Богов Vs. ТВ 24 Вести	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Алфа ТВ	Вања Мицевска Vs. reporter.mk	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Вечер	Џелал Незири Vs. gostivari24.com	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Вечер 2	Аријанит Џафери Vs. zhurnal.mk	
	Полициски службеници во МВР на Р.М. vs. infomax.mk	Полициски службеници во МВР на Р.М. vs. press24.mk	
	Мила Царовска vs. Сител ТВ	Јане Димески vs. centarnews.net	
	Јане Димески vs. netpress.com.mk	Левичарско движење Солидарност Vs. Дневник	
ARTICLE 13	<i>The journalist ought to make distinction between facts and opinions, news and comments.</i>		
	NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS	54	VIOLATIONS RATE
			71.1%
CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 13 OF CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED	Вангел Андрески Vs. Infomax.mk	Работна група “Солидарност за мобилност” Vs. Netpress.com.mk и Press24.mk	
	Вангел Андрески Vs. Denesen.mk	Работна група “Солидарност за мобилност” Vs. Kurir.mk	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Republika.mk	Зоран Фиданоски Vs. Сител ТВ	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Press24.mk 2	Зоран Фиданоски Vs. Netpress.com.mk	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Infomax.mk	Зоран Фиданоски Vs. Kurir.mk	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Fox.mk	Зоран Фиданоски Vs. Denesen.mk	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Evesti.mk	ЛГБТИ Центар за поддршка ХКЧПРМ и КСЗПМЗ Vs. puls24.mk	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Denesen.mk	Транспаренси Интернешнел Македонија Vs zhurnal.mk	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Kurir.mk	Огнен Узуновски Vs. infomax.mk	
	Вангел Андрески Vs. Kurir.mk 2	Душица Мрѓа Vs. zurnal.net	
	ЛГБТИ Центар за поддршка, ХКЧПРМ, Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. puls24.mk	Душица Мрѓа Vs. puls24.mk	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Kurir.mk	Душица Мрѓа Vs. netpress.com.mk	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Kurir.mk 2	Душица Мрѓа Vs. kurir.mk	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Netpress.com.mk	Душица Мрѓа Vs. Сител-портал	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Puls24.mk	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. zurnal.net	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Puls24.mk 2	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. puls24.mk	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Republika.mk	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. infomax.mk	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Zurnal.net	Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. zurnal.net	

	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Алфа ТВ	Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. infomax.mk	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Вечер	Елида Зулбеари Vs. zhurnal.mk	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Вечер 2	Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. puls24.mk	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Вечер 3	Државна комисија за спречување на корупцијата Vs. zhurnal.mk	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Сител ТВ	Аријанит Џафери Vs. zhurnal.mk	
	Коалиција “Сексуални здравствени права на маргинализирани заедници”%2c ХОПС – Опции за здрав живот и Здружение за поддршка на маргинализирани работници СТАР-СТАР Vs. Канал 5	Полициски службеници во МВР на Р.М. vs. press24.mk	
	Работна група “Солидарност за мобилност” Vs. Сител	Полициски службеници во МВР на Р.М. vs. infomax.mk	
	Мила Царовска vs. Сител ТВ	Јане Димески vs. centarnews.net	
	Јане Димески vs. netpress.com.mk	Левичарско движење Солидарност Vs. Дневник	
ARTICLE 14	<i>Reporting on political processes, especially elections, must be impartial, balanced and fair. The journalist must make professional distance from the political subjects.</i>		
	NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS	26	VIOLATIONS RATE
			34.2 %
CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 14 OF CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Denesen.mk	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Zurnal.net	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Kurir.mk	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Алфа ТВ	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Kurir.mk 2	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Вечер	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Kurir.mk 3	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Вечер 2	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Kurir.mk 4	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Вечер 3	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Netpress.com.mk	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Сител ТВ	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Netpress.com.mk 2	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Сител ТВ 2	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Puls24.mk	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Сител ТВ 3	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Puls24.mk 2	ЛГБТИ Центар за поддршка ХКЧПРМ и КСЗПМЗ Vs. puls24.mk	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Puls24.mk 3	Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. zurnal.net	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Republika.mk	Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. infomax.mk	
	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Republika.mk 2	Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. puls24.mk	
	Јане Димески vs. centarnews.net	Јане Димески vs. netpress.com.mk	
ARTICLE 4	<i>The journalist shall point out the source of information, but if the source demands to remain anonymous the journalist shall protect them.</i>		
	NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS	23	VIOLATIONS RATE
			30.3 %

CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 4 OF CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED	ЈЗУЗД Велес Vs. plusinfo.mk	Вангел Андрески Vs. Kurir.mk 2	
	Вангел Андрески Vs. Infomax.mk	г.г. Стефан Vs. Libertas.mk	
	Вангел Андрески Vs. Denesen.mk	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Kurir.mk 2	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Republika.mk	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Puls24.mk 2	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Press24.mk 2	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Zurnal.net	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Infomax.mk	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Вечер 2	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Fox.mk	МОСТ и Дарко Алексов Vs. Сител ТВ	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Evesti.mk	Вања Мицевска Vs. reporter.mk	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Denesen.mk	Џелал Незири Vs. gostivari24.com	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Kurir.mk	Полициски службеници во МВР на Р.М. vs. press24.mk	
Полициски службеници во МВР на Р.М. vs. infomax.mk	Јане Димески vs. centarnews.net		
Јане Димески vs. netpress.com.mk			
ARTICLE 10	<i>The journalists shall not consciously create or process information that jeopardize the human rights and freedoms, shall not use hate speech and shall not encourage discrimination of any sort.</i>		
	NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS	17	VIOLATIONS RATE
			22.4 %
CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 10 OF CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED	Вангел Андрески Vs. Infomax.mk	Коалиција “Сексуални здравствени права на маргинализирани заедници”%2с ХОПС – Опции за здрав живот и Здружение за поддршка на маргинализирани работници СТАР-СТАР Vs. Канал 5	
	Вангел Андрески Vs. Denesen.mk	ЛГБТИ Центар за поддршка ХКЧПРМ и КСЗПМЗ Vs. puls24.mk	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Infomax.mk	Огнен Узуновски Vs. infomax.mk	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Denesen.mk	Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. zurnal.net	
	Саша Богдановиќ Vs. Kurir.mk	Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. infomax.mk	
	Вангел Андрески Vs. Kurir.mk 2	Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. puls24.mk	
	ЛГБТИ Центар за поддршка, ХКЧПРМ, Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. puls24.mk	Државна комисија за спречување на корупцијата Vs. zhurnal.mk	
	Марјан Николовски Vs. maktel.mk.pdf	Аријанит Џафери Vs. zhurnal.mk	
Левичарско движење Солидарност Vs. Дневник			

ARTICLE 16	<i>The journalist shall defend the reputation and dignity of his/her profession, shall urge mutual solidarity and difference in opinions and will not misuse the media he/she works in for personal vendetta against other persons, including his/her colleagues.</i>			
	NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS	14	VIOLATIONS RATE	18.4 %
CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 16 OF CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED	Марјан Николовски Vs. maktel.mk.pdf		Душица Мрѓа Vs. netpress.com.mk	
	Зоран Фиданоски Vs. Сител ТВ		Душица Мрѓа Vs. kurir.mk	
	Зоран Фиданоски Vs. Netpress.com.mk		Душица Мрѓа Vs. Сител-портал	
	Зоран Фиданоски Vs. Kurir.mk		Елида Зулбеари Vs. zhurnal.mk	
	Зоран Фиданоски Vs. Denesen.mk		ТВ 21 Vs. telegraf.mk	
	Душица Мрѓа Vs. zurnal.net		Васко Маглешов Vs. telegraf.mk	
	Душица Мрѓа Vs. puls24.mk		Левичарско движење Солидарност Vs. Дневник	
ARTICLE 7	<i>The journalist shall respect the privacy of every person, except in cases when that is on the contrary with the public interest. The journalist is obliged to respect the personal pain and grief.</i>			
	NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS	15	VIOLATIONS RATE	19.7 %
CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 7 OF CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED	Марјан Николовски Vs. maktel.mk.pdf		Душица Мрѓа Vs. kurir.mk	
	Коалиција “Сексуални здравствени права на маргинализирани заедници”%2с ХОПС – Опции за здрав живот и Здружение за поддршка на маргинализирани работници СТАР-СТАР Vs. Канал 5		Душица Мрѓа Vs. Сител-портал	
	Огнен Узуновски Vs. infomax.mk		Џевдет Пожари Vs. zhurnal.mk	
	Душица Мрѓа Vs. zurnal.net		Ким Мехмети Vs. zhurnal.mk	
	Душица Мрѓа Vs. puls24.mk		Ивана Димитровска Vs. Утрински весник	
	Душица Мрѓа Vs. netpress.com.mk		Вања Мицевска Vs. reporter.mk	
	Полициски службеници во МВР на Р.М. vs. infomax.mk		Полициски службеници во МВР на Р.М. vs. press24.mk	

	Левичарско движење Солидарност Vs. Дневник			
ARTICLE 11	<i>The journalist shall observe the general social standards of decency and shall respect the ethnic, cultural and religious differences in Macedonia</i>			
	NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS	9	VIOLATIONS RATE	11.8 %
CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 11 OF CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED	ЛГБТИ Центар за поддршка, ХКЧПМ, Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. puls24.mk		Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. puls24.mk	
	Марјан Николовски Vs. maktel.mk.pdf		Државна комисија за спречување на корупцијата Vs. zhurnal.mk	
	г.г. Стефан Vs. Libertas.mk		Левичарско движење Солидарност Vs. Дневник	
	Коалиција “Сексуални здравствени права на маргинализирани заедници”%2с ХОПС – Опции за здрав живот и Здружение за поддршка на маргинализирани работници СТАР-СТАР Vs. Канал 5			
	Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. zurnal.net			
	Коалиција СЗПМЗ Vs. infomax.mk			
ARTICLE 15	<i>The journalist must maintain the culture of speech and ethics. Impolite manner of communicating with the public is on the contrary with the journalistic profession.</i>			
	NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS	3	VIOLATIONS RATE	3.9 %
CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 1 OF CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED	Елида Зулбеари Vs. zhurnal.mk		Марјан Николовски Vs. maktel.mk.pdf	
	Марина Јаневска Vs. dokaz.mk			
ARTICLE 3	<i>The journalist shall strive to provide publication of correction, denial or reply in cases when given information is found to be incorrect.</i>			
	NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS		VIOLATIONS RATE	

	VIOLATIONS	3		3.9 %
CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 OF CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED	ЈЗУЗД Велес Vs. plusinfo.mk		Џевдет Пожари Vs. zhurnal.mk	
	Ким Мехмети Vs. zhurnal.mk			
ARTICLE 8	<i>The manner of informing in case of accident, elementary disaster, war, family tragedy, sickness, court procedures must be free from sensationalism.</i>			
	NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS	3	VIOLATIONS RATE	3.9 %
CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 8 OF CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED	Ивана Димитровска Vs. Утрински весник		Вања Мицевска Vs. reporter.mk	
	Мила Царовска vs. Сител ТВ			
ARTICLE 9	<i>The journalist must not interview or photograph children under 16 years of age without agreement from the parents or legal guardians, unless that is in accordance to the children rights.</i>			
	NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS	1	VIOLATIONS RATE	1.3%
CASES WHERE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 1 OF CODE OF ETHICS OF JOURNALISTS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED	Ивана Димитровска Vs. Утрински весник			